the impact of the restatement adjustments to the specific line items presented in the Company’s
previously reported consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. The amounts as previously reported were
derived from the Company’s Original
Form 20-F (in U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data). A summary of the
impact of these adjustments to the Company’s
consolidated financial statements as of and for the related quarterly periods is provided
in Note 18, Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited).

F-7

6/23/2021 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1738758/000121390021033585/ea143076-424b3_glorystar.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1738758/000121390021033585/ea143076-424b3_glorystar.htm 149/204

GLORY STAR NEW MEDIA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In U.S. dollars in thousands, except share
and per share data)

1. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont.)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   As of December 31, 2020

As
previously
reported

Restatement
Impacts   As Restated

Liabilities and Equity
   Warrant liability   $ -   $ 833   $ 833
Total non-current liabilities   2,760   833   3,593
Total liabilities   38,116   833   38,949

Additional paid-in capital   20,657   (11,498)   9,159
Retained earnings   78,606   10,665   89,271

Total equity   105,280   (833)   104,447
Total liabilities and equity   143,396   -   143,396

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)

For
the Year Ended
December 31,
2020

As
previously
reported

Restatement
Impacts   As Restated

Change in fair value of warrant liability   $ -   $ 19,714   $ 19,714
Total other income   249   19,714   19,963
Income before income tax   30,918   19,714   50,632
Net income   29,245   19,714   48,959

Net income attributable to Glory Star New Media Group Holdings
Limited’s
shareholders   29,276   19,714   48,990

Comprehensive income   35,740   19,714   55,454
Comprehensive income attributable to Glory Star New Media
Group Holdings

Limited’s shareholders   35,744   19,714   55,458
Earnings per ordinary share

Basic   0.54   0.37   0.91
Dilutive   0.50   0.33   0.83

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For
the Year Ended
December 31,
2020

As
previously
reported

Restatement
Impacts   As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income   $ 29,245   $ 19,714   $ 48,959

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (19,714)   (19,714)
Net cash provided by operating activities   8,741   8,741

6/23/2021 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1738758/000121390021033585/ea143076-424b3_glorystar.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1738758/000121390021033585/ea143076-424b3_glorystar.htm 150/204

F-8

6/23/2021 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1738758/000121390021033585/ea143076-424b3_glorystar.htm